1
®
FN3179.5
ICL7660S
Super Voltage Converter
The ICL7660S Super Voltage Converter is a monolithic
CMOS voltage conversion IC that guarantees significant
performance advantages over other similar devices. It is a

2 FN3179.5
March 6, 2008
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
TEMP. RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
ICL7660SCBA 7660 SCBA 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICL7660SCBA-T
(Note 3)
7660 SCBA 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel M8.15
ICL7660SCBAZ
(Note 1)
7660 SCBAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7660SCBAZ-T
(Notes 1, 3)
7660 SCBAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7660SCPA 7660S CPA 0 to +70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SCPAZ
(Note 1)
7660S CPAZ 0 to +70 8 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-free)
E8.3
ICL7660SIBA 7660 SIBA -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ICL7660SIBAT
(Note 3)
7660 SIBA -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel M8.15
ICL7660SIBAZ
(Note 1)
7660 SIBAZ -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7660SIBAZT
(Notes 1, 3)
7660 SIBAZ -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7660SIPA 7660 SIPA -40 to +85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7660SIPAZ
(Note 1)
7660S IPAZ -40 to +85 8 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-free)
E8.3
*Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing applications.
NOTES:
1. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100%
matte tin plate PLUS ANNEAL - e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering
operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
2. Add /883B to part number if 883B processing is required.
3. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
ICL7660S
3 FN3179.5
March 6, 2008
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13.0V
LV and OSC Input Voltage (Note 4)
V+ < 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to V+ + 0.3V
V+ > 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .V+ -5.5V to V+ +0.3V
Current into LV (Note 4)
V+ > 3.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20μA
Output Short Duration
VSUPPLY ≤ 5.5V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Storage Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-65°C to +150°C
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7660SI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40°C to +85°C
ICL7660SC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 5) θJA (°C/W)